ITEM NO.1705

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 7844/2012

K. PRAMILA SUHASINI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G. NAGA VENKATASWAMY NAIDU . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP(C) Nos. 9632-9633 of 2012 & SLP(C) Nos. 9634-9635 of 2012 to be listed.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9632-9633/2012 (XII-A)

(IA No. 200210/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 200211/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 9634-9635/2012 (XII-A)

(IA No. 200229/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 200232/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.)

Date: 18-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Adn Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Punit Kasana, Adv.

Mr. Dhuli Shiva Shankar, Adv.

Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ritumbhara Garq, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, AOR

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

<u>I.A. Nos. 200210 and 200211 of 2022 in SLP(C) Nos.</u> 9632-9633/2012

2

Delay condoned.

The present application has been filed for impleadment of legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.1 ('Ramineni Aruna Kumari'). As stated in the application, she expired on 23.03.2022 and is survived by her son ('Ramineni Kaushalendra Rao').

The application filed by the legal representative of deceased petitioner No.1 is allowed.

He started to be impleaded as a party in the petition.

Registry to carry out necessary corrections.

<u>I.A. Nos. 200229 and 200232 of 2022 in SLP(C) Nos. 9634-9635/2012</u>

Delay condoned.

The present application has been filed for impleadment of legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.1 ('R. Vijayendra Rao'). As stated in the application, he expired on 31.05.2021 and is survived by his son ('Ramineni Kaushalendra Rao').

The application filed by the legal representative of deceased petitioner No.1 is

allowed.

He started to be impleaded as a party in the petition.

3

Registry to carry out necessary corrections.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL) **BRANCH OFFICER**